Terms and Conditions for International Invention And Innovation Competition "Prix Eiffel" Online

1. The solutions submitted for the Prix Eiffel International Invention Fair, hereinafter referred to as the "competition", are assessed by the International Jury appointed by the Organizer of the competition, hereinafter referred to as the "Jury".

2. The competition organizer appoints the Chairman and Secretary of the Jury. The Chairman of the Jury appoints its members to the composition of the Jury, taking into account the motivated submissions of all delegations from all States participating in the Competition. The number of members of the Jury is determined by the Chairman of the Jury.

3. The Chairman of the Jury appoints the Chief of the Team of Experts, and at the same time entrusts him with the function of the Vice-Chairman of the Jury. The Head of the Team of Experts appoints Industry Experts, the list of which is subject to approval by the Chairman of the Jury.

4. From the applications submitted to the Jury by foreign delegations, the Chairman of the Jury appoints the second Vice-Chairman of the Jury.

5. The assessment of the submitted solutions will take place on August 17-18, during the review of all submitted solutions by a member of the Jury with the participation of an Expert.

6. The secretary of the jury collects the Score Cards, sums them up, and determines the average score for a given invention

and passes the results to the President of the Jury, who, in accordance with the adopted rating scale, approves the proposed bronze, silver and gold medals and presents candidates for special awards.

7. On the last day there is a meeting of the jury at which the chairman of the jury conducts the vote

on the award of: The Best Foreign Solution and the GRAND PRIX OF THE FAIR.

8. Special awards and distinctions funded by honorary patrons, partners and other institutions supporting development and innovation may also be awarded at the fair. The selection of the awarded laureates or solutions - in accordance with the criteria specified by the Founders - is made by:

a) Prix Eiffel international jury

b) Founders, e.g. based on selected solutions proposed by the Chairman of the Jury or as a result of a review of solutions made by the Founder's representative on the first day of the fair

9. The candidates for the Best Foreign Solution and the GRAND PRIX OF THE FAIR are the solutions that won the gold medal.

10. The solutions awarded with at least a gold medal may be eligible for the Jury Chairman's Prize and special prizes funded by honorary patrons and partners.

11. The chairman of the Jury has the right to object to the results of the selection of distinctions and awards in any class. In such a case, the decision on the final award of an appropriate medal or award for a given solution is made unanimously by the Chairman and the Vice-Presidents of the Jury, with the participation of the Secretary and Organizer's Representative in an advisory capacity. In the absence of unanimity, the vote of the Jury to which the objection was raised becomes binding.

12. The following evaluation criteria are established:

- a) Patent possession
- b) Patent application
- c) Utility model possession

- d) Utility model application
- e) Innovation of the solution
- f) Scale of innovation
- g) The degree of implementation of the solution
- h) Industrial scale, demonstration
- i) Positive impact on the environment
- j) Social demand
- k) The method of description and presentation of the solution
- 13. Medals and awards are granted in the following industries:
 - a) Health / Medicine / Fitness
 - b) Environment / Chemistry / Biotechnology / Nanotechnology

c) Industry: Industrial machinery and equipment; Engineering; Metallurgy; Electricity and electronics; Power engineering; Construction; Textile industry; Food; Automotive; Pharmaceutical and cosmetic; Air and Sea

- d) IT (Software and Hardware, Radio / Television / Communication)
- e) Transport / Logistics (Packaging / Storage, Road Safety)
- f) Safety and Security

g) Everyday items (Jewelry, Hobbies, Decorations / Design, Games / Toys, Souvenirs and Gifts, Home and Garden)

- h) Services / Advisory / Insurance / Finance
- 14. The minutes of the Jury's sessions are signed by the Chairman and Secretary of the Jury.
- 15. The diplomas are signed by the Chairman of the Jury and the Organizer.
- 16. Competition participant:

a) undertakes to read the Competition Regulations and accepts their conditions

b) is responsible for the accuracy of all information provided in regard to participation in the Competition and declares that this information does not infringe the property rights of third parties, and that the Competition Organizer is not responsible for the content of the information materials related to participation in the Competition

c) consent to the processing of personal data contained in the application forms for the purposes of the competition and its promotion in the media within the scope specified in the Competition Regulations (in accordance with the Act of August 29, 1997 on the protection of personal data, Journal of Laws 97 133, item 883.)

Organizer:

Federation Francaise Des Inventeurs Rue Raymond-Losserand, 75014 Paris, France



Co-organizer: HALLER PRO INVENTIO Fundation Obroki 133, 40-833 Katowice, Poland

